(approx. NIS 7.1 million after tax). Management estimated at that date that the above impact is
immaterial to its financial statements. Hence, and given the fact that it was a very preliminary
estimate, no provision was included for the impact of the Vinograd Committee in the first quarter
report. After discussions that management held with the staff of the Supervisor of Insurance,
management accepted the position of the staff that the above impact is material to the financial
statements.

13

AIG ISRAEL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 3 - IMPLICATIONS OF THE VINOGRAD COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS –

CORRECTION OF ERROR IN THE 2016 FIRST QUARTER INTERIM REPORT
(continued):

Thus, the Company decided to correct information in the first quarter report after inclusion of
the above impact in the comparative information, which will be presented in the interim
financial statements of the Company as of March 31, 2017 and the 3-month period then
ended.

The following presents the impact of the correction:

As reported
in first
quarter

financial
statements Correction

Restated
amounts

 NIS in thousands
Condensed statement of the financial

position as of March 31, 2016:
Reinsurance assets 568,455 8,400  576,855
Liabilities for insurance contracts and

investment contract that are not
yield dependent 1,470,014 19,400  1,489,414

Liability for current taxes 32,502 )3,949(  28,553
Retained income 574,916 )7,051(  567,865

As reported
in first
quarter

financial
statements Correction

Restated
amounts

 NIS in thousands
Condensed statement of income for

the three months period ended
March 31, 2016:
Payments and change in liabilities for

insurance contracts, gross  )151,866(  )19,400(  )171,266(
Share of reinsurers in increase of

insurance liabilities and payments for
insurance contracts 21,959 8,400 30,359

Payments and change in liabilities for
insurance contracts, retention )129,907(  )11,000(  )140,907(

Income before tax 12,751 )11,000(  1,751

Taxes on income )3,830(  3,949 119
Income for the period and total

comprehensive income for the period 8,921 )7,051(  1,870

14

AIG ISRAEL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 3 - IMPLICATIONS OF THE VINOGRAD COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS –

CORRECTION OF ERROR IN THE 2016 FIRST QUARTER INTERIM REPORT
(continued):

As reported
in first
quarter

financial
statements Correction

Restated
amounts

Note 4 - Segment information:
General insurance sector – for the 3-

months period ended March 31,
2016:
Payments and change in liabilities for

insurance contracts, gross )117,663(  )19,400(  )137,063(
Share of reinsurers in increase of

insurance liabilities and payments
for insurance contracts 18,790 8,400  27,190

Payments and change in liabilities for
insurance contracts, retention )98,873(  )11,000(  )109,873(

Total comprehensive income (loss) before
tax 4,847 )11,000(  )6,153(

Liability for insurance contracts gross as of
March 31, 2016 1,305,973 19,400 1,325,373

Compulsory vehicle insurance sector

within the additional information
about the general insurance
sector – for the 3-month period
ended March 31, 2016:
Payments and change in liabilities for

insurance contracts, gross )26,121(  )19,400(  )45,521(
Share of reinsurers in increase of

insurance liabilities and payments
for insurance contracts 4,835 8,400 13,235

Payments and change in liabilities for
insurance contracts, retention )21,286(  )11,000(  )32,286(

Total comprehensive income (loss) before

tax 8,047 )11,000(  )2,953(
Liability for insurance contracts gross as of

March 31, 2016 486,253 19,400 505,653
Liability for insurance contracts retention as

of March 31, 2016 391,524 11,000 402,524

15

AIG ISRAEL INSURANCE COMPANY LTD.

NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

NOTE 3 - IMPLICATIONS OF THE VINOGRAD COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS –

CORRECTION OF FIRST QUARTER REPORTS (continued):

As reported
in first
quarter

financial
statements Correction

Restated
amounts

 NIS in thousands
Note 5 - Equity and capital

requirements – management and
capital requirements (section b.):

The amount required under Supervisor
regulations and guidance (a) 530,082 336 530,418

Existing amount calculated under capital
regulations: primary capital 836,607 )7,051(  829,556

Total existing equity calculated under
capital regulations 836,607 )7,051(  829,556

Surplus 306,525 )7,387(  299,138
Surplus after deduction of detained

surplus  306,525 )7,387(  299,138

(a) The amount required, including capital

requirement for:
 Investment and other assets 49,937 336 50,273
Total amount required under capital

regulations 530,082 336 530,418

All information for the three months ended June 30, 2016, which appear in this interim
financial information, are after restatement of the first quarter report, as indicated above.

Note that, in light of the above, there is uncertainty, at this stage, regarding the impact of the
Vinograd Committee on liabilities of the Company, and therefore, it is possible that future
claims will unfold significantly differently than Company estimates, and that the Company
will later be required to update its estimates.

NOTE 4 - SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES:

The significant accounting policies and the computational methods applied in the preparation of